
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

No. 77-1844

CITY OF MOBILE, ALABAMA, et al., *Appellants*,

v.

WILEY L. BOLDEN, et al., *Appellees*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

C.B. ARENDALL, JR.
WILLIAM C. TIDWELL, III
TRAVIS M. BEDSOLE, JR.
Post Office Box 123
Mobile, Alabama 36601

FRED G. COLLINS
City Attorney, City Hall
Mobile, Alabama 36602

CHARLES S. RHYNE
WILLIAM S. RHYNE
DONALD A. CARR
MARTIN W. MATZEN
1000 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. THE HISTORICAL CONTEXT OF MOBILE'S CHOICE OF COMMISSION GOVERNMENT	5
III. THE CURRENT SCENE IN MOBILE ELECTIONS: UNIMPEDED MINORITY VOTING, ENDORSING AND INFLUENCING THE RESULTS	6
A. The Sixteen Year Tenure Of "A Staunch Friend Of the Blacks"	8
B. The Strength Of The Non-Partisan Voters League	9
IV. THE PREMISES OF THE DECISIONS BELOW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RULE OF MANDATORY RACIAL VICTORY AND PROPORTIONAL REPRESENTATION BY RACE, FORMULATED BY THE COURTS BELOW, IS SQUARELY IN CONFLICT WITH PRIOR DECISIONS	20
II. THE COURTS' DIVINATION OF RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY INTENT FROM PASSIVE STATE LEGISLATIVE FAILURE TO CHANGE THE ELEC-	

TOTAL SYSTEM TO GUARANTEE BLACK VICTORIES IS ERROR WHICH, IF UNCORRECTED, WILL INJECT THE FEDERAL COURTS INTO THE SUPERVISION OF EVERY FACET OF MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION	25
A. The Courts' "Tort" Standard Of Proof Would Invalidate Even The Continuation of Facially Neutral Government Practices Supported By Entirely Legitimate And Racially Neutral Policies, Simply Because There Is General Awareness Of Racial Effect	27
B. The Courts' Tort Standard Therefore Imposes An Affirmative Duty Of Con- stant Racially-Conscious Electoral Re- structuring Upon Legislatures	29
III. AFFIRMANCE HERE WILL AFFECT NOT ONLY MOBILE, BUT THE THOU- SANDS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTS NATIONWIDE THAT EMPLOY AT- LARGE ELECTIONS	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Austin Independent School District v. United States, 429 U.S. 990	25
Avery v. Midland County, 390 U.S. 474.....	32
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186.....	34
Beer v. United States, 425 U.S. 130.....	12,20,24,30
Board of School Commissioners of Indianapolis v. Buckley, 429 U.S. 1068.....	25
Breare v. Smith, 321 F. Supp. 1100 (S.D. Tex. 1971)...	22
Brown v. Board of Education, 349 U.S. 294	29
City of Richmond v. United States, 422 U.S. 358.....	13
Connor v. Finch, 431 U.S. 407	5
Dallas County v. Reese, 421 U.S. 477.....	20
Dusch v. Davis, 387 U.S. 112.....	20
East Carroll Parish School Board v. Marshall, 424 U.S. 636.....	14,29
Garza v. Smith, 320 F. Supp. 131 (W.D. Tex. 1970) ...	22
Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339.....	13
Green v. School Board of New Kent County, 391 U.S. 430.....	29
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424.....	24
Hawkins v. Town of Shaw, 437 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>aff'd on rehearing en banc</i> , 461 F.2d 1171 (1972).....	16
James v. Wallace, 533 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1976).....	16
Kirksey v. Hinds County Board of Supervisors, 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 968	5,15
Mayor v. Educational Equality League, 415 U.S. 605.....	24

Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274.....	28
Nevett v. Sides, 571 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112.....	32
Robinson v. City of Dallas, 514 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1975).....	23
United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey, 430 U.S. 144.....	18,23,25,30
Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252.....	<i>passim</i>
Vollin v. Kimbel, 519 F.2d 790 (4th Cir. 1975).....	20
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229.....	<i>passim</i>
Whitcomb v. Chavis, 403 U.S. 124.....	<i>passim</i>
White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755.....	<i>passim</i>
Wise v. Lipscomb, ___ U.S. ___, 98 S. Ct. 2493.....	12,21,31
Zimmer v. McKeithen, 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) (en banc), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> East Carroll Parish School Board v. Marshall, 424 U.S. 636.....	14,15,29
<i>Constitution and Statutes:</i>	
Alabama Act No. 281 (Acts 1911, p. 330), as amended, Code of Alabama 1975 §§11-44-70 through 11-44-105 (1977).....	3
Alabama Act No. 823 (Acts 1965, p. 1539).....	3
U.S. Constitution	
Amendment XIV.....	3,5,13,18,35
Amendment XV.....	3,5,13,18
Voting Rights Act of 1965, as amended, 42 U.S.C.	
§1973 <i>et seq.</i>	2,30

Miscellaneous:

D. Cambell, J. Feagin, <i>Black Politics in the South: A Descriptive Analysis</i> , 37 <i>Journal of Politics</i> 129 (1975).....	12
International City Management Ass'n, <i>The Municipal Yearbook</i> (1972).....	34
Jewell, <i>Local Systems of Representation: Political Consequences and Judicial Choices</i> , 36 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 790 (1968)	32,33
<i>National Roster of Black Elected Officials</i> , Joint Center For Political Studies (1974).....	11
Note, <i>Ghetto Voting and At-Large Elections: A Subtle Infringement Upon Minority Rights</i> , 59 <i>Geo. L. Rev.</i> 989 (1970).....	32
Note, <i>Proportional Representation By Race</i> , 80 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 820 (1976).....	21,23
U.S. Bureau of the Census, <i>Governing Boards of County Governments: 1973</i> (1974).....	34
